Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

District Planning

C o m m ittee Scan here to access the public
WedneSday 21 August 2019 at documents for this meeting
6.30pm

iIn Council Chamber, Council Offices, Market
Street, Newbury

Members Interests
Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Tuesday, 13 August 2019

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded. Those taking
part in Public Speaking are reminded that speakers in each representation category are
grouped and each group will have a maximum of 5 minutes to present its case.

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the
Council Chamber, Market Street, Newbury between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the
meeting.

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002).

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to
in Part | reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s
website at www.westberks.gov.uk

Any queries r
[...]
ct N/A
Assessment:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On 10t July 2019, the Western Area Planning Committee considered the Agenda
and Update Report for this full application for the extension of Winterley House,
Kintbury following a previous Committee decision to delay a decision on the
application until a Planning Appeal decision from the Planning Inspectorate had
been issued. The report to the Committee and the Appeal Decision referred to are
attached.

1.2 As Members will note from both the Officers’ Report to the Western Area Planning
Committee and the Appeal Inspector's clear decision to refuse the previous
application, the adopted planning policy position both under national and local
planning policies is quite clear.

2. CONCLUSION
2.1 Members of the Western Area Planning Committee were minded to approve the
application contrary to the Recommendation of the Officers and hence, given the

significance of such a decision to approve the application following a recent Appeal
Decision, the application should be determined by the District Planning Committee.

3. RECOMMENDATION
To DELEGATE to the Head of Development and Planning to REFUSE PLANNING
PERMISSION.

West Berkshire Council District Planning Committee 218t August 2019
Page 22



Winterley House is a former Grade Il listed building until being delisted in the 1980s
review. Whilst the building is no longer a designed heritage asset, nor do the works affect
the setting of any designated heritage asset, the host property is regarded as a non-
designated heritage asset to which paragraph 197 of the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) applies. The site is located within the North Wessex Downs Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). This status of the building and area increases the
sensitivity of the building to inappropriate extensions.

Notwithstanding the changes from the refused proposal (application 18/01506/HOUSE),
the proposed two storey extension would upset the basic symmetry of the main building,
which is a key feature of most Georgian buildings, and this impact would be exacerbated
by the additional single storey extension. Overall, the extensions would result in a
dominant and bulky addition to the host building, which fails to be subservient and
significantly harms the existing character and appearance of the building. The building is
visible from public viewpoints and also from neighbouring dwellings to the east, which
further exacerbates these impacts, and also thereby fails to conserve the special qualities
of the AONB.

Accordingly, the proposal conflicts with the NPPF, Policies ADPP1, ADPP5, CS14 and
CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026, Policies C3 and C6 of the Housing
Site Allocations DPD 2006-2026, the North Wessex Downs AONB Management Plan
2014-19, the Council's House Extensions SPG, and the Council's Quality Design West
Berkshire SPD (Part 2).

Appendices
1. WAP Committee Report and Appendices of 10t July 2019.
2. Update Report of WAP on 10" July 2019.
3. Minutes of Meeting held on 10t July 2019.

DC

West Berkshire Council District Plgnnin Committee 218t August 2019
age



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Item  Application No.

No and Parish 8 Week Date Proposal, Location, Applicant
(3) 18/03398/HOUSE 6th March 2019° Two storey and single storey
extensions
Newbury Town
Council Winterley House, Kintbury

Mr and Mrs McNally

" Deferred from Committee Meeting of 03.07.2019

To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link:

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=18/03398/HOUSE

Recommendation Summary: The Head of Development and Planning be authorised
to REFUSE planning permission.

Ward Member(s): Councillor Claire Rowles
Councillor James Cole
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth

Reason for Committee Requested by Clir Stansfeld initially. Then re-presented
determination: following appeal decision and further re-present following
second site visit.
Committee Si
[...]
The existing dwelling has had several historical additions over time, detailed in the Design,
Access and Heritage Statement. The most recent of which was a two storey extension in
2010 which effectively squared-off the south-west corner of the dwelling.
West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 10 July 2019

Page 2



5.3 Amended proposed floorplans and elevations have been provided in response to the
consultation received from the conservation officer which have set the two-storey elements
of the extension in by approximately 100mm and adjusted the window proposed on the
curved element.

54 The current scheme is a re-submission of the previously refused application
(18/01506/HOUSE) with the amendment of a set-down in the ridge line of the second storey
extensions and additional information submitted as part of a heritage statement.

5.5 The two storey element would add an additional hall, 4 metres wide, and add on to the
existing kitchen at ground floor level. It would also provide an additional bedroom and
bathroom at first floor level. There are now set down ridge lines and eaves line at
approximately 6.5 metres in height. The single storey of the orangery and office would
extend to a ridge height of 5 metres with a new chimney reaching 6.5 metres high.

6. Consideration of the Proposal
The main issues raised by this development are:

6.1.  The principle of development;
6.2. The impact on the character and appearance of the building and area;
6.3. The impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring properties.

6.1.  The principle of development

6.1.1 Core Strategy Policy ADPP1 provides a hierarchy of settlements within the district to
ensure development follows the existing settlement pattern and delivers the spatial vision
and objectives for West Berkshire. The hierarchy comprises defined urban areas, rural
service centres, and service villages. New development will be considered commensurate
to its position within the hierarchy. Below the set
[...]
ble design, bulk or scale for the
reasons given above. Having taken account all of the relevant policies and the other
material considerations referred to above, it is considered that there are clear reasons to
refuse the proposal.

The committee resolution for the application on 13t March was for the deferment of the
application pending the appeal decision. The appeal was dismissed by the Planning
Inspectorate on 08.05.19. The application was discussed again at the Western Area
Committee on 12 June 2019. The scheme was deferred pending a second committee
site visit.

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 10 July 2019

Page 31



8.1

8.2

DC.

Full Recommendation

Following the appeal decision, the recommendation of the application remains for Refusal.

It is recommended that the Head of Development and Planning be authorised to REFUSE
permission for the following reason:

Winterley House is a former Grade Il listed building until being delisted in the
1980s review. Whilst the building is no longer a designed heritage asset, nor do the
works affect the setting of any designated heritage asset, the host property is
regarded as a non-designated heritage asset to which paragraph 197 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) applies. The site is located within the
North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). This status of
the building and area increases the sensitivity of the building to inappropriate
extensions.

Notwithstanding the changes from the refused proposal (application
18/01506/HOUSE), the proposed two storey extension would upset the basic
symmetry of the main building, which is a key feature of most Georgian buildings,
and this impact would be exacerbated by the additional single storey extension.
Overall, the extensions would result in a dominant and bulky addition to the host
building, which fails to be subservient and significantly harms the existing character
and appearance of the building. The building is visi

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2019

Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Hilary Cole, Carolyne Culver, Clive Hooker (Vice-Chairman), 
Alan Law (Chairman), Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes (Substitute) (In place of Royce Longton), 
Graham Pask, Tony Vickers and Andrew Williamson

Also Present: Derek Carnegie (Team Leader - Development Control), Dennis Greenway 
(Conservation Officer), Councillor James Cole, Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer) and 
Councillor Claire Rowles

Apologies: Councillor Royce Longton

PART I

3. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 17 April 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
Councillors Clive Hooker, Hilary Cole and Alan Law declared an interest in Agenda Item 
4(1), but reported that, as their interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, 
but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter.

5. Schedule of Planning Applications

(1) Application No. & Parish: 18/03398/HOUSE - Winterley House, 
Kintbury, Hungerford, RG17 9SY

(Councillor Clive Hooker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of the 
fact that he had received communications from Mr. McNally as Chair of Western Area 
Planning. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 
(Councillors Hilary Cole and Alan Law declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) 
by virtue of the fact that they had received e-mails from the Ward Members. As their 
interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, they 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
18/03398/HOUSE in respect of the extension of the existing property with part single and 
part two storey extension. 
Councillor Alan Law introduced the application which had been approved by the Western 
Area Planning Committee on 10th July 2019. Officers felt that an approved application 
would have a detrimental impact on planning policy and in particular extensions to 
houses in the countryside (Policy C6) and this was the reason why it had been 
referenced up to the District Planning Committee for consideration. 



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

The Planning Officer introduced the item and stated that on 10th July 2019, the Western 
Area Planning Committee had considered the full application for the extension of 
Winterley House, Kintbury following a previous Committee decision to delay a decision 
on the application until a Planning Appeal decision from the Planning Inspectorate had 
been issued.  The report to the Committee and the Appeal Decision referred to had been 
attached to the agenda.
Members noted from both the Officers’ report to the Western Area Planning Committee 
and the Appeal Inspector’s clear decision to refuse the previous application, the adopted 
planning policy position both under national and local planning policies was quite clear. 
However, Members of the Western Area Planning Committee had been minded to 
approve the application contrary to the recommendation of the Officers and, given the 
significance of such a decision to approve the application following a recent Appeal 
decision, it was considered that the application should be determined by the District 
Planning Committee. 
The Planning Officer stated that Winterley House was a former Grade III listed building 
until being delisted in the 1980s review. Whilst the building was no longer a designed 
heritage asset, nor did the works affect the setting of any designated heritage asset, the 
host property was regarded as a non-designated heritage asset to which paragraph 197 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) applied. The application site was 
located outside of any defined settlement boundary and was therefore regarded as ‘open 
countryside’ under the Core Strategy Policy ADPP1. The site was also located within the 
North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) where great weight 
should be given to conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic beauty. The status 
of the building and area increased the sensitivity of the building to inappropriate 
extensions.
Policy C6 of the HSA DPD gave a presumption in favour of proposals for the extension of 
existing permanent dwellings provided that the scale of the enlargement was subservient 
to the original dwelling and was designed to be in character with the existing dwelling. It 
should also have no adverse impact on the setting, the space occupied within the plot 
boundary, on local rural character and the historic interest of the building and its setting 
within the wider landscape.  
The existing dwelling had had several historical additions over time which were detailed 
in the Design, Access and Heritage Statement, the most recent of which was a two 
storey extension in 2010 which had effectively squared-off the south-west corner of the 
dwelling. 
It was felt that notwithstanding the changes from the refused proposal (application 
18/01506/HOUSE), the proposed two storey extension would upset the basic symmetry 
of the main building, which was a key feature of most Georgian buildings, and this impact 
would be exacerbated by the additional single storey extension. The current scheme was 
a re-submission of the previously refused application with the amendment of a set-down 
in the ridge line by approximately 0.5 metre and additional information submitted as part 
of a heritage statement. The two storey element would add an additional hall, 4 metres 
wide, and add on to the existing kitchen at ground floor level. It would also provide an 
additional bedroom and bathroom at first floor level. 
Overall, the extensions would result in a dominant and bulky addition to the host building, 
which failed to be subservient and significantly harmed the existing character and 
appearance of the building. The building was visible from public viewpoints and also from 
neighbouring dwellings to the east, which further exacerbated these impacts, and also 
thereby failed to conserve the special qualities of the AONB. The NPPF provided AONBs 
the highest level of protection in terms of landscape and scenic beauty. 



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

Accordingly, the proposal conflicted with the NPPF, Policies ADPP1, ADPP5, CS14 and 
CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026, Policies C3 and C6 of the 
Housing Site Allocations DPD 2006-2026, the North Wessex Downs AONB Management 
Plan 2014-19, the Council's House Extensions SPG, and the Council's Quality Design 
West Berkshire SPD (Part 2).
The Conservation Officer confirmed that he stood by his original comments of 24th 
August 2018, that notwithstanding any heritage issues, the proposals, particularly the two 
storey element, upset the basic symmetry of this albeit historically much altered building, 
and were not subservient to the main building. The Council’s Archaeologist had 
commented that Winterley House should be considered as a non-designated heritage 
asset, and that further information should be provided in relation to its origins, 
development and existing fabric in order to justify this larger extension.
The Update Report stated that additional draft amended plans had been submitted and 
consisted of a reduction in the length of the orangery and office of two metres. Officers 
were of the opinion that the alteration was not considered to overcome the principle 
concerns outlined in the Officers’ report or the fundamental objections and dismissal of 
the previous appeal by the Planning Inspectorate which set out a number of key 
elements which had not been addressed. The Conservation Officer confirmed his view 
that although the amendments reduced the length of the extensions from 19.4m to 17.4m 
it did not overcome his previously made building conservation objections. 
Following the site visit the Chairman had asked for further clarification on two issues – 
the extent of the application site and the definition of whether or not the house was a 
designated or a non-designated heritage asset. In relation to the extent of the application 
site the attached plans indicated the application site outlined in ‘red’ and a plan attached 
to the original application indicated a line located much closer to the west of the actual 
building. It was felt that consideration of the pure planning policy aspects of the 
determination would be complicated if detailed enforcement investigations were 
commenced about the size of the plot indicated in the original plans. However, further 
investigations would commence with regard to the evidence which could be produced by 
the applicant in relation to the size of the residential curtilage. In respect of the 
designation of the asset, whilst not currently included in West Berkshire’s Local List of 
Heritage Assets (which was currently in its early stages), the house was considered to be 
a non-designated heritage asset within the meaning and definition contained within the 
NPPF. 
Councillor Alan Law noted that amended plans had been submitted and he asked which 
plans had been considered at the Western Area Planning Committee meeting on 10 July 
2019. The Planning Officer confirmed that the Western Area Planning Committee had 
had sight of the amended plans. Councillor Law therefore queried why the amended 
plans had not been displayed at the District Planning Committee meeting that evening. 
He also confirmed that in relation to the residential curtilage the Committee should 
consider it to be the area outlined in red on the location plan as this could be pertinent to 
the decision. Councillor Graham Pask queried whether the original application which had 
been the subject of the appeal had also been considered with the same residential 
curtilage and it was confirmed that that was the case.  The status of the building had 
been clarified as being a non-designated heritage asset. The property met the definition 
as such and the applicants could take that up separately if they were not in agreement 
with the designation.  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Marcus McNally (Applicant) and Mr 
Frank Dowling (Agent), addressed the Committee on this application.



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

Applicant/Agent Representation:
Mr McNally and Mr Dowling in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

 Mr Dowling referred to the curtilage of the site and the line delineating the historic 
garden which excluded the farm buildings. The existing buildings covered 2,595sq.m. 
(8.1% site coverage) and the extension was 865sq.m. (10.5% site coverage);

 Winterley House was a substantial building set in mature landscaped gardens. It was 
not a listed building but Officers had clarified that it was a non-designated heritage 
asset;

 The appeal decision on the previous application was a material consideration but it 
should not fetter the decision on the current application;

 This scheme was materially different from the previous application as the length of 
the single storey extension was now two metres further away from the Back Lane 
frontage;

 Winterley House had been much altered over time and now had two modern 
frontages;

 The current application set the extension down and back and was clearly subservient 
to the main building;

 Mr Dowling felt that the proposed extension would enhance the current building;

 Mr McNally advised that the new extension had been reduced in length by two 
metres and would replace a current unsightly garage which would therefore be an 
enhancement;

 Any changes made to the property over the years had been done with love and care 
and took into account the architectural elements of the house;

 Policy C6 of the HSA DPD gave a presumption in favour of proposals for the 
extension of any permanent dwelling in the countryside;

 The symmetry of the house had been created in the 1980’s and was therefore not 
relevant to the original structure and any references to that were unhelpful;

 Mr McNally stated that Winterley House was his home and therefore it was in his 
interest to maintain the integrity of the house. 

Member Questions:
Councillor Tony Vickers asked for clarification as to whether the demolition of the garage 
was part of the original application. It was confirmed that it had formed part of the original 
application and that it was an ugly structure built with newer bricks which was out of 
keeping with the house. 
Councillor Graham Pask asked what was different about this application which would 
alter the view of the Inspector in his recent appeal decision. Mr Dowling responded that 
the original design had not made the extension subservient to the original dwelling. The 
current application had been amended so that there was a set-down in the ridge line of 
the second storey extensions and the wall plates had been moved down and set back by 
half a brick. The extension had also been reduced by two metres in length from the Back 
Lane boundary and it would not be visible as it would be the same height as the garage. 
Ward Member Representations:
Councillors James Cole and Claire Rowles (Ward Members) in addressing the 
Committee raised the following points:



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

 Councillor Rowles referred to the Officers’ view that the proposal would harm the 
existing character of the dwelling in the AONB but 
Winterley House had been listed in the past and was still a heritage asset;

 No objections had been received from nearby residents or from the Parish Council;

 Winterley House sat in a large plot of land and the proposed extensions would not be 
detrimental;

 Policy C6 of the HSA DPD gave a presumption in favour of proposals for the 
extension of existing permanent dwellings in the countryside;

 Considering the size of the plot and the garden the proposed extension would not be 
over bearing on the current dwelling;

 Councillor Rowles confirmed that she had seen other examples of historic houses 
being extended; 

 Councillor Rowles stated that the house was now not listed and the applicant owned 
adjacent properties therefore there would be no detriment to neighbours;

 Councillor James Cole noted that the dwelling was a non-designated heritage asset. 
The kitchen and cellar were Georgian, one side and the roof of the building was mid-
Victorian and the other end was part Victorian with some remodelling. In his view this 
was a good fake built in a much older period. No doubt this was why it had dropped 
out of the listings; 

 Councillor James Cole advised that he was the Council’s Heritage Champion and he 
stated that he would not put this house forward as a heritage property but that it was 
a modern unlisted house;

 Councillor Rowles confirmed that the scheme had been revised and the extension 
had been brought back from the boundary. She felt that the proposal would enhance 
the AONB;

 Councillor James Cole noted that the majority of the Members at the Western Area 
Planning Committee had voted to delay a decision on the application for a second 
site visit;

 Councillor Rowles said that it seemed that the Council did not want to lose face and 
challenge the Planning Inspector’s decision. She questioned whether the Planning 
Inspector had sufficient experience to make a decision on an appeal relating to a 
heritage asset. She referred to the minutes from the Western Area Planning 
Committee meeting on 10 July 2019 on which she had proposed a number of 
amendments which had not been accepted. 

Member Questions:
Councillor Carolyne Culver noted that Councillor Rowles had mentioned that the 
Planning Inspector might not be qualified to make a decision in relation to heritage. 
Councillor Rowles explained that he could be qualified in a different area and 
consequently would have less experience around the heritage aspect. Councillor Alan 
Law felt that it was not for the Committee to question the Planning Inspector’s 
qualifications. Councillor Tony Vickers disagreed as the appeal was largely around 
heritage and it was therefore relevant in this case. Councillor Alan Law said that this was 
only one piece of evidence which needed to be considered when making a decision on 
this case and should therefore be kept in proportion. He had had clear guidance from 
Officers in respect of the heritage designation. The Planning Officer stressed the fact that 
to question the qualifications or experience of the Planning Inspector was not something 



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

for the Planning Committee to do. Equally, tinkering with the planning application and 
saying that the extension was subservient was wrong. This was a substantial property 
with a substantial extension proposed and as confirmed by the view of the Planning 
Inspector it conflicted with both national and local policies. 
The Conservation Officer agreed that the building had history and yet it was a largely 
modern dwelling which had been extended on previous occasions. The issue was about 
relationships and whether the Committee felt that the proposal was subservient to the 
original dwelling.
Councillor Andrew Williamson noted that policy C6 gave a presumption in favour and he 
questioned whether the last extension to the property had been in 2010. It was confirmed 
that that was the case and that it had been approved as it squared off what was already 
there. This application was for a substantial extension. It was noted that the AONB had 
not commented on the application but the Planning Officer advised that this was often the 
case. Councillor Alan Law read out policy C6 in full which highlighted the point that 
although there was a presumption in favour it was a qualified presumption. 
Councillor Caroline Culver queried why the property was no longer listed. The Planning 
Officer confirmed that a lot of Grade 3 buildings had been taken off the list in 1990 but he 
did not know the reason why. 
Debate:
Councillor Alan Law advised the Committee that in considering the above application 
Members had two options – they could either refuse or approve the application. The 
proposal was in conflict with both national and local policies and if the Committee were 
minded to approve it then it would have to state why this was an exception to policy.
Councillor Tony Vickers had visited the site for the Western Area Planning Committee 
and therefore felt well informed even though he had not attended the meeting. He had 
looked at the Appeal decision and felt that the decision as to whether to approve the 
application or not was down to the scale of the extension and whether it was subservient 
or not to the main building. He felt that it was on the right side of the line and that there 
would be no adverse impact on the rural setting. It would not be visible from Back Lane 
and would not be detrimental to the AONB. No negative comments had been made in 
relation to the materials that it was proposed to use. 
Councillor Graham Pask stated that he had been a Member on the Planning Committee 
for a number of years and over that period he had tried to look at the planning policies 
and to interpret them as positively as he could. He was proud to be a Member of a plan-
led authority and the policies were in place to protect the heritage and character of the 
area. It was not for the District Planning Committee to change or amend policies and the 
question therefore was whether the Council’s planning policies could be interpreted in a 
positive way – he did not feel that they could be and therefore he proposed the Officer 
recommendation to refuse the planning application. This was seconded by Councillor 
Hilary Cole. 
Councillor Phil Barnett confirmed that his experience of sitting on a Planning Committee 
went back a while and a number of changes had been made to policy etc. since then. He 
had attended the site visit and had had an opportunity to look at the proposal in depth. 
When this application had been considered at the Western Area Planning Committee 
there had been a number of differing views and he had voted to approve the application 
at that meeting. His views had been strengthened during the discussion at this 
Committee and he felt that the concerns raised by the Planning Inspector had been taken 
on board and addressed. 



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Andrew Williamson referred to policy C6 and in particular whether the 
extension was subservient – he believed that it was and that it would enhance the area. 
The materials looked in keeping with the original dwelling and he felt that there would be 
no significant harm to the character of the area and he was therefore minded to approve 
the application. 
Councillor Alan Macro advised that he was minded to support the Officer 
recommendation. He felt that the extension was very large and would change the 
appearance of the dwelling. There was still an historical interest in the site and the 
proposal did not respect that.
Councillor Hilary Cole appreciated what the applicant had done to amend the plans and 
to reduce the size but she felt that it was still a major extension and she could not see 
that any exceptional circumstances had been demonstrated to approve the application. 
Councillor Clive Hooker advised that he was Chair of the Western Area Planning 
Committee and had attended two site visits. The plot size was large and therefore the 
proposal might be acceptable, however, if the plot size was reduced then it might be a 
different matter. He did not feel that the extension was subservient in nature and nor was 
it in proportion. It would therefore have an impact on the area. It was also necessary to 
look at the principles and policies that the local authority worked to when making a 
decision. The site was in the AONB and although the amendments were a gesture they 
were not significant enough to warrant approval of the application. 
Councillor Geoff Mayes noted that some of the building on the eastern end was in a bad 
condition some of which would be covered by the extension to the kitchen. There was a 
fireplace in the corner which would be removed but he had concerns about the chimney 
above remaining. He also felt that the reduction in size was minimal and that the 
extension was not subservient to the original dwelling. 
RESOLVED that the Head of Development and Planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for the following reason:
Winterley House is a former Grade III listed building until being delisted in the 1980s 
review. Whilst the building is no longer a designed heritage asset, nor do the works affect 
the setting of any designated heritage asset, the host property is regarded as a non-
designated heritage asset to which paragraph 197 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) applies. The site is located within the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). This status of the building and area increases the 
sensitivity of the building to inappropriate extensions.
Notwithstanding the changes from the refused proposal (application 18/01506/HOUSE), 
the proposed two storey extension would upset the basic symmetry of the main building, 
which is a key feature of most Georgian buildings, and this impact would be exacerbated 
by the additional single storey extension. Overall, the extensions would result in a 
dominant and bulky addition to the host building, which fails to be subservient and 
significantly harms the existing character and appearance of the building. The building is 
visible from public viewpoints and also from neighbouring dwellings to the east, which 
further exacerbates these impacts, and also thereby fails to conserve the special qualities 
of the AONB.
Accordingly, the proposal conflicts with the NPPF, Policies ADPP1, ADPP5, CS14 and 
CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026, Policies C3 and C6 of the 
Housing Site Allocations DPD 2006-2026, the North Wessex Downs AONB Management 
Plan 2014-19, the Council's House Extensions SPG, and the Council's Quality Design 
West Berkshire SPD (Part 2).



DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.36pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


